CCASE:

LONNI E DARRELL ROSS V. SHAMROCK COAL
DDATE:

19930927

TTEXT:



~1966
FEDERAL M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVI EW COWM SSI ON

OFFI CE OF ADM NI STRATI VE LAW JUDGES
2 SKYLINE, 10th FLOOR
5203 LEESBURG PI KE
FALLS CHURCH, VIRG NIA 22041

LONNI E DARRELL ROSS, : DI SCRI M NATI ON PROCEEDI NGS
Conpl ai nant :
V. .  Docket No. KENT 91-76-D
. MSHA No. BARB-CD- 90-40
SHAMROCK COAL COMPANY, | NC.

Respondent
CHARLES EDWARD Gl LBERT, :  Docket No. KENT 91-77-D
Conpl ai nant . MSHA No. BARB-CD 90-41
V. :
SHAMROCK COAL COMPANY, | NC., . Mne No. 10
Respondent :

DECI SI ON ON REMAND

Appear ances: Phyllis L. Robinson, Esq., Hyden, KY, for
Conpl ai nant s;
Tony Oppegard, Esq., Lexington, KY, for
M ne Safety Project of the Appal achian Research &
Def ense Fund of Kentucky, Inc.; and
Timothy Wells, Esq., Manchester, KY, for the
Respondent .

Bef or e: Judge Fauver

On June 24, 1993, the Commi ssion remanded these consol i dated
cases for clarification of interest awards and recal cul ati on of
t he back pay awards by deducting unenpl oynent conpensati on
recei ved during the backpay peri ods.

After extensive conferences and negotiations, the parties
have noved for approval of a settlenment agreenent proposing the
terms of an order on remand. | have reviewed the proposal and
acconpanyi ng docunents, and conclude that the proposed order is
appropri ate.

The parties have subnitted to the judge the determ nation of
an appropriate attorney fee. Having considered the docunmentation
submitted regarding an attorney fee, | conclude that Attorney
Phyllis L. Robinson is entitled to an attorney fee of $150.00 per
hour for 69.50 hours ($10,425.00) plus reinbursabl e expenses of
$95.34, for a total attorney fee of $10,520. 34.



~1967
ORDER

WHEREFORE I T |I'S ORDERED t hat :

1. The parties' settlenment agreenent is APPROVED as a full
and final settlenent of all clains and issues raised in these
proceedi ngs.

2. Wthin 30 days of the date of this Decision, the
parties shall comply fully with paragraphs 1 and 2 of the agreed
proposed order on remand.

3. Wthin 30 days of the date of this Decision.
Respondent shall pay Conpl ai nants' Attorney, Phyllis L. Robinson,
an attorney fee of $10,520. 34.

W1 liam Fauver
Adm ni strative Law Judge

Di stri bution:

Phyllis L. Robinson, Esq., P.O Box 952, Hyden, KY 41749
(Certified Mil)

Tony Oppegard, Esq., Mne Safety Project of the Appal achi an
Research & Defense Fund, 630 Maxwelton Court, Lexington, KY
40508 (Certified Mail)

Timothy Wells, Esq., P.O Box 447, Manchester, KY 40962
(Certified Mil)

| efw



